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COMPLAINT

^^■^^'^'^'^etective Blake Davidson , first being duly sworn says;

On or about January 12, 2022, in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, Eric Thompson did
intentionally or knowingly cause the death of Jon Tokuhara, thereby committing the offense of Murder in the
Second Degree, in violation of Section 707-701.5 and 706-656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, Eric Thompson may be subject to sentencing in
accordance with Section 706-660.1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes where he had an instrument that falls
within the scope of Section 706-660.1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes in his possession or threatened its use
or used the instrument that fails within the scope of Section 706-660.1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes while
engaged in the commission of the felony, whether the instrument that falls within the scope of Section
706-660.1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes was loaded or not, and whether operable or not.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, Eric Thompson may be subject to sentencing in
accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the Hawaii Revised Statutes where he is a
multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more felonies or is already under sentence of
imprisonment for any felony, and an extended term of imprisonment is necessary for the protection of the
public.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Februai , A.D.

Detective Blake Davidson

Address 801 South Beretania Street
Depirff^^PFosecuting Attorney
/ity and County of Honolulu

WARRANT OF ARREST

The State of Hawaii:

To the Sheriff of the State of Hawaii, or his Deputy; or the Chief of the Honolulu Police Department, or his Deputy;
or any Police Officer in the First Circuit, State of Hawaii:

Detective Blake Davidson whoseYOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED on the information of

affidavit is attached hereto and made a part hereof
verified by oath, forthwith to arrest and take the body Qf Eric Thompson

Murder in the Second Degree in violation of Section 707-701.5 and 706-656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes
accused of violating
as in the above complaint more fully set forth, lf_ he can be found, and forthwith have
body before said District Judge of the First Circuit, at his Court Room in said First Circuit, or at 8:30 a.m. of the next
secular day following the date of service.

And you are also commanded, having arrested the said

to summon as witness of accusation

Witness the hand of the said Judge this
14th

Unless authorized in writing, this warrant may not
Be executed between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and
7:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public.

PA-t«0(REV3«9)

_day of_
February 2022

Judge^^heAJudgeIsrthe Above Entitled Court
State of Hawaii

JSAty§.fWKUUudge

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1DCW-22-0000320
15-FEB-2022
09:54 AM
Dkt. 1 CMP



o

'noS2<
u
Q
.

0
)

(
0

5c!c

1
0
)

T
3

"
3o0)X

L
U

>
»

(
0

•
OcO
)

(
U

T
J
0
)

E(
Q
C

District C
o
u
r
t
 o
f
 t
h
e

First Circuit

S
t
a
t
e
 o
f
 H
a
w
a
i
i

T
H
E
 S
T
A
T
E
 O
F
 H
A
W
A
I
I

v
s
.

W
A
R
R
A
N
T
 O
F
 A
R
R
E
S
T

R
E
C
E
I
V
E
D
 A
N
D
 F
I
L
E
D

A
.
D
.

a
t

M
.

Clerk, District C
o
u
r
t
 o
f
 t
h
e
 First Circuit



ORIGINAL
filed

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUI'E'fJ^jCT COUr'^T OFin:: Clr'CUfT

HONOLULU DIVISION 202Z F£B | $ A q: 01

STATE OF HAWAII

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WARRANT OF ARR^SX_^

STATE OF HAWAII ) .
)  S.S. 2022 - Q\

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

Detective Blake Davidson (hereinafter "affiant"), first

duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

That he has reason to believe that the offenses of Murder

in the Second Degree and Carrying or Use of Firearm in the

Commission of a Separate Felony has been committed and that the

perpetrator of said offense is Eric Thompson (hereinafter

'■"Thompson") ;

That Murder in the Second Degree is in violation of Section

707-701.5 and 706-656 of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes;

That Carrying or Use of Firearm in the Commission of a

Separate Felony is in violation of Section 134-21 of the Hawaii

Revised Statutes;

That the facts tending to establish the grounds for the

issuance of a warrant of arrest for Thompson are as follows:

Your affiant is a resident of the City and County of

Honolulu, State of Hawaii; that your affiant is a police officer

employed by the Honolulu Police Department (hereinafter "HPD")

and has been so employed for fifteen (15) years; that your
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affiant is presently assigned as a Detective to the Criminal

Investigation Division (hereinafter ^^CID") , Homicide Detail, and

has been so assigned since 2021; that prior to this current

assignment, your affiant was assigned to the CID, Financial

Crimes Detail and Sex Crimes Detail, with HPD; and that your

affiant, in the course of performing his assigned duties, has

investigated numerous criminal offenses including murders,

assaults, sex assaults, and other related offenses, and has so

testified in the courts of the State of Hawaii;

That on January 13, 2022, your affiant and Detective

Kaiminaauao Mead (hereinafter ^^Detective Mead") were assigned by

CID Homicide Lieutenant Deena Thoemmes to further investigate an

Unattended Death type case which occurred on January 12, 2022,

was reclassified to a Murder in the Second Degree type case

documented under HPD report number 22-017454;

Affiant ascertained the following facts, circumstances, and

information to the best of his belief and knowledge, after

reviewing the reports and statements relevant to this case:

1. On January 12, 2022, at about 6:12 p.m., L.T. was texting
with her son, Jon Tokuhara (hereinafter '"Tokuhara")

regarding him picking up dinner at her residence after he
had finished work. Tokuhara is an acupuncturist and is the
owner and operator of Tokuhara Acupuncture and Healthcare
located at 94-310 Waipahu Depot Street, Waipahu, HI 96797.
At 6:12 p.m., Tokuhara sent his last text message to L.T.
Tokuhara did not come to L.T.'s residence after their text

message conversation to pick up dinner as they had
arranged.
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2. On January 13, 2022, at about 8:00 a.m., L.T. went to

Tokuhara Acupuncture and Healthcare to check on Tokuhara

and see if he wanted the dinner that he did not pick up the

previous day. L.T. observed that Tokuhara's white Toyota
Tacoma was parked in his parking stall fronting the
business. L.T. accessed the business via the backdoor

which is located in the parking lot area. The back door
was closed, but unlocked when she first went in. There is

a front door to the business which is accessed on Waipahu

Depot Street, however this entrance is not used and the
gate is secured with a bicycle lock. The front entrance
has not been used for at least six (6) months. Upon

entering the business, L.T. observed Tokuhara lying on the
floor of his office, with a pool of blood by his head.
Tokuhara appeared to be unresponsive and L.T. exited the
building to get assistance and call 911.

3. On January 13, 2022, at about 8:11 a.m.. Officer John
Mintern (hereinafter ''Officer Mintern") arrived on scene.

Emergency Medical Services were already on scene and
related to Officer Mintern that Tokuhara was deceased.

Tokuhara was pronounced dead by Dr. Michael Dung on January
13, 2021, at 12:07 p.m.

4. Upon making checks of the scene. Officer Mintern observed
what appeared to be a spent .22 caliber bullet casing on
the ground near Tokuhara's head. Officer Mintern then
initiated an Unattended Death type case.

5. Your affiant and Detective Mead were assigned to

investigate this case documented under HPD Report Number
22-017454 and responded to the scene along with personnel
from the HPD Scientific Investigation Section ("SIS") and

the City and County of Honolulu Office of the Medical
Examiner.

6. Upon your affiant's arrival at the scene, further checks
were made in the office area and two additional spent .22
caliber bullet casings were located on the ground. One of
the casing was found under Tokuhara's person and the other
was located behind Tokuhara's refrigerator. All three
bullet casings were recovered into evidence and submitted
for analysis and identification. The three bullet casings
were later analyzed by Criminalist Cindee Lorenzo
(hereinafter "Criminalist Lorenzo"). Criminalist Lorenzo is
assigned to analyze and identify firearms and ammunition in
the Firearms and Ammunition unit of the Scientific
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Investigative Section at HPD. She has been a Criminalist in
that unit for 21 years. On January 31, 2022, Criminalist

Lorenzo identified all three bullet casings as .22 Long or
.22 Long Rifle discharged cartridge cases. Criminalist

Lorenzo noted that .22 Long or .22 Long Rifle cartridges
can be fired from pistols, revolvers, and rifles.

Criminalist Lorenzo was unable to distinguish between .22
Long and .22 Long Rifle cartridges because both have the

same dimensions.

Two cellular phones, which belonged to Tokuhara, were also

located on the desk in the office. The two cellular phones
were recovered as evidence. A digital forensic examination

was conducted on both phones. It was determined that one of

the recovered cellular phones was a phone that was not in
service and needed WlFl to be operable. Through interviews

conducted by your affiant and Detective Mead, it was
determined that the WlFl-only phone was used to play the
application Pokemon Go. That phone mirrored certain data on

his other personal cellular phone and contained much of
same information as the personal cellular phone. The
examination on the other personal phone, which does have

service, revealed that Tokuhara's cellular phone was last

unlocked on January 12, 2022, at 6:18 p.m. After 6:18
p.m., there is no activity that is initiated by Tokuhara's
cellular phone.

On January 14, 2022, at about 10:00 a.m.. Doctor Jon Gates
(hereinafter ^^Dr. Gates") conducted an autopsy on Tokuhara.

Based on the autopsy examination and based on available
information. Dr. Gates concluded that the cause of death

was a gunshot to the head and the manner of death is
homicide.

Video surveillance was recovered from various business

located near the scene. At the time of recovery, checks of

the video surveillance time stamp are done in comparison to
the real time. The time difference is then notated by

officer doing the recovery of the video surveillance.
Officer William Oku 111 (hereinafter ''Officer Oku")

examined the multiple video surveillance footage recovered
from neighboring businesses. Officer Oku discovered that
some video surveillance footage include timestamps that do

not correspond to the actual time. In an effort to
consolidate a timeline of events, he reviewed each

recovered video surveillance footage and determined the
actual times for each video by adjusting for the time
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difference that was noted during the recovery of video
surveillance at each location. The video surveillance

depicts the following events on January 12, 2022:

•  At about 5:57 p.m., a white, four-door Chevrolet

Silverado pickup (hereinafter ^^Silverado") is seen
turning north onto Waipahu Depot Street from
Farrington Highway.

•  As the Silverado drives past the businesses on Waipahu

Depot Street, the front license plate of the vehicle
is visible. A still photograph taken from the video

surveillance show that the first three characters in

the license plate appear to letters and the last three

characters in the license plate appear to be numerals.
Based on the images, it was determined that the
license plate was a State of Hawai^i license plate
that begins with three letters and ends in three
numerals.

•  At about 5:57:34 p.m., the Silverado turns east onto

Hikimoe Street.

•  At about 5:57:38 p.m., the Silverado turns north onto
Kahuailani Street.

•  At about 5:58:10 p.m., the Silverado continues on
Kahuailani Street and passes the intersection with

Puamano Street. The Silverado then drives out of view

of the camera.

•  At about 6:10 p.m. a person is visible walking west on
Kahuailani Street near the intersection with Puamano

Place. The person is wearing dark colored clothing, a
light colored hat, and carrying what appears to be a
large brown paper shopping bag with handles.

•  At about 6:11:40 p.m., the person continues west and
then south as Kahuailani Street curves towards Hikimoe

Street.

•  At about 6:12:50 p.m., the person is seen walking near
the intersection of Kahuailani Street and Hikimoe

Street where he then begins walking west on Hikimoe
Street.

•  At about 6:13:37 p.m., the person walks to the
intersection of Hikimoe Street and Waipahu Depot

Street.

•  At about 6:14:04 p.m., the person crosses Waipahu
Depot Street near the front door of Tokuhara
Acupuncture and Healthcare.
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At about 6:14:55 p.m., the person then begins walking
south on Waipahu Depot Street to the end of the

building. This surveillance camera has a more
detailed view of the person due to his close proximity
to the camera. The person is wearing a light colored

bucket style hat, dark colored sunglasses, a light

colored head covering and scarf, a dark colored jacket
over a light colored shirt, dark colored pants, shoes,
and a shopping bag with handles.

At about 6:14:59 p.m., the person walks around the

south end of the building and into the parking lot

area.

At about 6:15:35 p.m., the person walks to an area of

the parking lot where Tokuhara's vehicle and the door
to his business are visible.

At about 6:16:03 p.m., the person enters the entrance

to Tokuhara Acupuncture and Healthcare.

At about 6:16:51 p.m., the person exits Tokuhara

Acupuncture and Healthcare. Based on the video
surveillance, the suspect was inside Tokuhara's office

for no longer than forty-eight seconds.

At about 6:17:22 p.m., the person walks back around
the south end of the building and crosses Waipahu

Depot Street. The person is seen still carrying the
large brown paper shopping bag with handles.

As the person is crossing Waipahu Depot Street, his
hat falls off his head, and is left behind by the
person. The hat is left in the roadway for

approximately ten (10) minutes until it is picked up
by an unknown person pedestrian, later identified as
V.T.

At about 6:17:52 p.m., the person walks east on

Hikimoe Street and crosses the street.

At about 6:18:18 p.m. the person is walking north on
Kahuailani Street towards the area of the street where

it begins to curve to the east.

At about 6:20:05 p.m., the person is walking east on
Kahuailani Street near the intersection of Puamano

Street. The person then goes out of camera view. This
was the same direction as the Silverado when it first

drove by.

At about 6:21:30 p.m., the Silverado is visible
driving west on Kahuailani Street. The Silverado then
turns north onto Puamano Street and approaches Waipahu
Street.
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•  At about 6:22:00 p.m., the Silverado is visible

driving east on Waipahu Street. The license plate of
the Silverado is not visible and there do not appear
to be any distinguishing marks on the Silverado.
There are no items visible in the bed of the

Silverado.

•  Video footage of the entrance/exit of Tokuhara's

business does not show any other person entering or
exiting from when the suspect exits until Tokuhara's
mother arrives the following morning at 8:00 a.m.

10. Based on the foregoing observations, coupled with
Tokuhara's last text at 6:12 p.m. to his mother, we believe

the suspect who shot and killed Tokuhara was the person
seen in the video surveillance and driving off in the
Silverado with a front license plate beginning with letters
and ending in numerals.

11. On January 26, 2022, your affiant and Detective Mead

met with Servco Auto sales specialist M.G. at the Waipahu
Servco Auto car dealership. M.G. has worked in sales at

Servco Waipahu Auto since 1997 and is intimately familiar
with Chevrolets as one of the brands of vehicles that M.G.

sells at Servco Waipahu Auto are Chevrolets. M.G. was
shown still photographs of the Silverado taken from the

video surveillance in the Waipahu area. M.G. related that
based on the body type of the vehicle as well as other
features, the vehicles in the still photographs is a 2014,
2015, or 2016 model Chevrolet Silverado basic crew cab

standard bed work truck.

12. Your affiant and Detective Mead went through police

database and the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration database to determine the registered owners

of all Chevrolet Silverado models from the years 2014
through 2016. With the help of the HPD Strategic
Enforcement Detail, we were able to determine that there

are fifty-three (53) Chevrolet Silverado models from the
years 2014 through 2016 registered in the State of Hawai^i
with license plates that begin with letters and end in
numerals. The HPD Strategic Enforcement Detail then called

up fifty-two (52) of the fifty-three (53) registered
owners. Some belonged to University of Hawai^i, others
belonged to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.
Based on photographs, seeing the vehicles in person, or
their location, we were able to exclude fifty-two (52) of

the fifty-three (53) Chevrolet Silverados as the suspect
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vehicle. The registered owner of the only Chevrolet
Silverado we were unable to exclude is Eric H. Thompson
(hereinafter ""Thompson") .

13. On January 22, 2022, V.T. was located in the area of

the Hawaii Plantation Village in Waipahu. V.T. was shown a
still photograph of him with the hat that the person was
wearing when he crossed Waipahu Depot Street. V.T.

identified himself in the still photograph and related that
he had observed the hat in the middle of the street and

picked it up because it did not seem to belong to anyone.
V.T. then put the hat on and walked back to his campsite at

the Hawaii Plantation Village. V.T. then put the hat in
his campsite and did not wear it again. V.T. related that
no one else besides him had handled or worn the hat from

the time that he had found it in the street on January 12,
2022 until the time that it was recovered by police on

January 22, 2022. The hat was recovered as evidence and
processed by SIS. After processing the hat, SIS found
fibers and a hair in the hat which can be analyzed and

compared to any samples recovered during this
investigation.

14. On January 13, 2022, at about 8:04 p.m., your affiant

and Detective Mead conducted a recorded interview with

K.O., a patient of Tokuhara and last patient of the day on
January 12, 2022. K.O. has been a patient of Tokuhara since
2016 and has been seeing him on a regular basis for

acupuncture, scheduling weekly appointments with K.O every
Wednesday from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. On January 12, 2022,
just before 3:30 p.m., K.O arrived at Tokuhara's office for
her scheduled appointment. K.O. then received her
acupuncture treatment from 3:30 p.m. to about 5:30 p.m.
After completing her appointment, K.O. left Tokuhara's
office and went to her vehicle, which was parked right
outside the office. K.O. did not observe anything out of

the ordinary during her appointment or in the parking lot
area when she was leaving. Tokuhara did not appear to act

out of the ordinary when he treated her.

15. We learned from K.O. that Joyce Thompson (hereinafter

""Joyce") is married to Thompson. In her interviews, K.O.

provided information as to Tokuhara's relationship with

Joyce. K.O. is a teacher and taught both Joyce and her
husband, Thompson, when they were high school students at

Kalani High School. Joyce and Thompson began a relationship
in high school that turned into their marriage. K.O.
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introduced Joyce to Tokuhara in 2019 for acupuncture

because Joyce was suffering from back pain and was also

looking for treatment to help with fertility. In a

conversation she had with Joyce on August 11, 2021, Joyce

revealed that she recently had an affair, but did not

initially say with whom she had the affair, and that her

husband, Thompson, knew about the affair.

16. Your affiant and Detective Mead investigated

Tokuhara's phone to learn more of his relationship with

Joyce and any material relevant to his death. Most recent

messages and phone calls on Tokuhara's cellular phone were

with his current girlfriend. Located in Tokuhara's

Instagram direct messages, however, were a conversation

between him and Joyce with the user name ''@littesqueezeme."

Their direct message conversation that we could view

spanned the time period from May 14, 2021 to July 23, 2021.

17. Detective Mead reviewed the content of the direct

messages between Tokuhara and Joyce. During the course of

their direct messages, Tokuhara and Joyce spoke at length

of their intimate relationship. They both spoke of Joyce

being married and express fear of her husband, Thompson,

discovering their relationship. There are also several

explicit, nude videos and photographs of Joyce and Tokuhara

in their direct message conversation.

18. Tokuhara appeared to want a long term relationship
with Joyce and not just an affair. Joyce related to
Tokuhara that she was not willing to leave her husband, but

does care for Tokuhara and wanted to continue their

relationship.

19. In July of 2021, Tokuhara and Joyce had a conversation
regarding Thompson finding out about their intimate
relationship. Joyce told Tokuhara that they have to end
their relationship and that he cannot contact her anymore.
Tokuhara asked if he can keep in contact with Joyce through

her siblings. Joyce related that they should not have any
contact. The last Instagram message was sent on July 23,
2021.

20. The next contact between Tokuhara and Joyce is a

missed facetime call from Joyce to Tokuhara on August 22,
2021. No further communication was located in Tokuhara's
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cellular phone, however not all deleted calls and

conversations were visible on Tokuhara's cellular phone.

21. Checks via police database indicate that there is a

Joyce and Eric Thompson that reside at 4901 Kalanianaole
Highway. Thompson is a 34 year old male with a birth year

of 1987. His information on his Hawaii Drivers License

indicates that he is 5'8" and 160 pounds. Thompson has
twelve registered firearms in the State of Hawaii.
Thompson is also the registered owner of a white 2014

Chevrolet Silverado bearing Hawaii license plates TFW 289.

22. On January 20, 2022, HPD officers conducted

surveillance of 4901 Kalanianaole Highway and observed
Thompson's Silverado bearing Hawaii license plates TFW 289
in the driveway of his residence. In the bed of the

Silverado was a silver cross box which is commonly used to

store tools. The video surveillance used to determine the

suspect vehicle did not show the suspect Silverado with a
silver cross box in the bed of the truck.

23. Officers recovered additional surveillance video

footage from Thompson's neighbor. The footage is from a
camera that overlooks the street Thompson lives on and part

of his driveway.

24. Officer Oku also examined the footage and in an effort

to consolidate a timeline of events, he reviewed the

recovered video surveillance footage from Thompson's
neighbor and determined the actual times for that video by
being adjusting for the time difference that was noted
during the recovery of video surveillance. The video
surveillance depicts the following events on January 12,
2022:

•  At about 5:20 p.m., a white Chevrolet Silverado, is
visible emerging from Thompson's driveway and turns
onto the lane shared by the residences. The Chevrolet
Silverado then drives towards Kalanianaole Highway.

There are no distinguishing marks or items visible in
the bed of the truck.

•  At about 6:47 p.m., a white Chevrolet Silverado,
returns and drives onto the lane shared by Thompson

and his neighbor from the direction of Kalanianaole
Highway. The Chevrolet Silverado then drives into
Thompson's driveway. There are no distinguishing
marks or items visible in the bed of the truck.
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•  At about 7:34 p.m., what appears to be the glow of a

fire is visible on northwest corner of the property
located at 4901 Kalanianaole Highway.

•  At about 7:39 p.m., the glow is no longer visible.

•  At about 9:53 p.m., the same white Chevrolet Silverado

emerges from Thompson's driveway and turns onto the
lane shared by the residences. The Chevrolet
Silverado then drives towards Kalanianaole Highway.
The Chevrolet Silverado now has a cross box in the bed

of the truck.

•  At about 10:43 p.m., the white Chevrolet Silverado
drives onto the lane shared by the residences from the
direction of Kalanianaole Highway. The Chevrolet
Silverado then drives into Thompson's driveway. There
is still a cross box in the bed of the Chevrolet

Silverado.

25. Based on personal experience and checks on Google Maps
show that on January 12, 2022, it would take a vehicle
between 35-55 minutes to reach the area of Kahuailani

Street from 4901 Kalanianaole Highway if they departed at
5:20 p.m. The Chevrolet Silverado is first seen on video
surveillance in the Waipahu area at 5:57 p.m., which is 37
minutes after the Chevrolet Silverado is seen leaving the

driveway of 4901 Kalanianaole Highway.

26. Based on personal experience and checks on Google Maps
show that on January 12, 2022, it would take a vehicle
between 26-40 minutes to reach 4901 Kalanianaole Highway

from the area of Kahuailani Street if they departed at 6:22
p.m. The Chevrolet Silverado is seen on video surveillance
at 4901 Kalanianaole Highway at 6:48 p.m., which is 26
minutes after the Chevrolet Silverado is last seen in the

Waipahu area on Mokuola Street.

27. On January 31, 2022, your affiant prepared a search
warrant to search the premises of 4901 Kalanianaole
Highway, the 2014 Chevrolet Silverado bearing State of
Hawaii license plate TFW289 registered to Thompson, and the
person of Eric Thompson.

28. The search warrant allowed for the search for

physical, transfer, or trace evidence, firearms, firearms
components, ammunition, ammunition clips or magazines, a
biological sample from Thompson, video surveillance systems
and all electronic devices capable of remotely accessing
the video surveillance.
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29. On January 31, 2022, the search warrant was reviewed

and approved by the Honorable Judge James Kawashima of the
District Court of the First Circuit. This search warrant

was filed as S.W. 2022-035.

30. On February 1, 2022, at about 7:30 p.m., S.W. 2022-035
was served to Thompson in the parking lot of 820 West Hind
Drive. A biological sample was taken from Thompson and his
cellular phone was recovered as evidence. Thompson's

vehicle bearing State of Hawaii license plate TFW289 was
recovered as evidence and towed to the Main Police Station.

31. On February 1, 2022, at about 7:35 p.m., S.W. 2022-035
was executed at 4901 Kalanianaole Highway. Among the items
recovered were the twelve (12) firearms registered to
Thompson. Two (2) additional firearms were recovered from
the residence that are not registered in the State of

Hawaii.

32. On February 4, 2022, Detective Mead submitted a
request to have the hat recovered from V.T. analyzed for
possible DNA evidence.

33. On February 10, 2022, HPD Criminalist Michelle Amorin
(hereinafter ^^Criminalist Amorin") completed a report
regarding the analysis of the hat recovered from V.T. The
report indicated that following:

•  From the sample taken from the interior side of the
crown of the hat, Thompson cannot be excluded as a

possible contributor to the DNA mixture. Using the
most conservative frequency estimate calculated,

approximately 131,200 unrelated individuals would have
to be evaluated before expecting to find an individual
that would have a DNA profile that cannot be excluded

as a possible contributor to the mixed DNA profile from
this item of evidence.

•  From the sample taken from the interior top of the
crown of the hat, Thompson cannot be excluded as a

possible contributor to the DNA mixture. Using the
most conservative frequency estimate calculated,
approximately 224,800 unrelated individuals would have
to be evaluated before expecting to find an individual
that would have a DNA profile that cannot be excluded
as a possible contributor to the mixed DNA profile from
this item of evidence.
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34, All of this occurred within the City and County of
Honolulu, State of Hawaii;

WHEREFORE, your affiant respectfully prays that based upon

the facts and circumstances contained in this affidavit, a

warrant of arrest be issued for the arrest of Eric Thompson for

the charges of Murder in the Second Degree and of Carrying or

Use of Firearm in the Commission of a Separate Felony; that said

Eric Thompson be brought forthwith before this Judge or detained

subject to the order of this Court or any other court in which

the offense to which the said Eric Thompson is triable for

violation of Section 707-701.5 and 706-656 and Section 134-21,

of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Detective Blake Davidson

HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENT

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this day of February, 2022

at a.m.

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE ENTTTLED COURT

STATE OF HAWAII
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FILING DATSf^l.ll.!5L..
FILINGTIMB

JUDGESINimiS-^^^^^^ate
Honorable Judge Tracy Fukui

HPDNO.

JDPC. NO.

22-017454-003

District Judge

.«?<?,ipn District Court of the First Circuit
DISTRICT COURT

FIRST ORCUIT state of Hawaii
LEGAL DOCUMENTS BRANCH

CLERK Vt?
DATE/TIME 1 ^

COMPLAINT

(5
Detective Blake Davidson first being duly sworn says:

On or about January 12, 2022, in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, Eric Thompson
did knowingly carry on his person or have within his immediate control or did intentionally use or
threaten to use a firearm while engaged in the commission of a separate felony, to wit. Murder in the
Second Degree and/or any included felony offense of Murder in the Second Degree, whether the
firearm was loaded or not, and whether operable or not, thereby committing the offense of Carrying or
Use of Firearm in the Commission of a Separate Felony, in violation of Section 134-21 of the Hawaii
Revised Statutes. Eric Thompson commits the offense of Murder in the Second Degree, in violation of
Section 707-701.5 and 706-656 of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes, if he did intentionally or knowingly
cause the death of Jon Tokuhara.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, Eric Thompson may be subject to
sentencing in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the Hawaii Revised
Statutes where he is a multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more felonies or is
already under sentence of Imprisonment for any felony, and an extended term of imprisonment is
necessary for the protection of the public.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

February

14th day

. A.D.
2022

Detective Blake Davidson

Oegii^+YCsecufing Attorney
Ty and County of Honolulu

Address
801 South Beretania Street

WARRANT OF ARREST

The state of Hawaii:

To the Sheriff of the State of Hawaii, or his Deputy: or the Chief of the Honolulu Police Department, or his Deputy;
or any Police Officer in the First Circuit, State of Hawaii:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED on the information of Detective Blake DavldSOP WhOSe
affidavit is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

verified by oath, forthwith to arrest and take the body Qf Eric Thompson

Carrying or Use of Firearm in the Commission of a Separate Felony in vioiation of Section 134-21 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes
accused of violating

as Intheabove complaint more fully setforth, if_ he can be found, and forthwith have his

body before said District Judge of the First Circuit, at his Court Room in said First Circuit, or at 8:30 a.m. of the next

secular day following the date of service.

And you are also commanded, having arrested the said

to summon as witness of accusation

Witness the hand of the said Judge this.

Unless authorized in writing, this warrant may not
Be executed between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and
7:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public.

PA-140(REV3/99>

.day of.

Judge of the Above Entitled Court
State.of,Hawaii

TRAaS.fUKlJl,Jud39
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ORIGINAL

^  filed ̂IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT ^HE^Fir^sf CmCU?f
HONOLULU DIVISION UU FE8 I 5 A 0,

STATE OF HAWAII

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WARRANT OF ARREST 0- ^

STATE OF HAWAII )

)  S.S. 2022 -

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

Detective Blake Davidson (hereinafter "affiant"), first

duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

That he has reason to believe that the offenses of Murder

in the Second Degree and Carrying or Use of Firearm in the

Commission of a Separate Felony has been committed and that the

perpetrator of said offense is Eric Thompson (hereinafter

"Thompson");

That Murder in the Second Degree is in violation of Section

707-701.5 and 706-656 of the Hawai^i Revised Statutes;

That Carrying or Use of Firearm in the Commission of a

Separate Felony is in violation of Section 134-21 of the Hawaii

Revised Statutes;

That the facts tending to establish the grounds for the

issuance of a warrant of arrest for Thompson are as follows:

Your affiant is a resident of the City and County of

Honolulu, State of Hawaii; that your affiant is a police officer

employed by the Honolulu Police Department (hereinafter "HPD")

and has been so employed for fifteen (15) years; that your
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affiant is presently assigned as a Detective to the Criminal

Investigation Division (hereinafter ^^CID") , Homicide Detail, and

has been so assigned since 2021; that prior to this current

assignment, your affiant was assigned to the CID, Financial

Crimes Detail and Sex Crimes Detail, with HPD; and that your

affiant, in the course of performing his assigned duties, has

investigated numerous criminal offenses including murders,

assaults, sex assaults, and other related offenses, and has so

testified in the courts of the State of Hawaii;

That on January 13, 2022, your affiant and Detective

Kaiminaauao Mead (hereinafter ^""Detective Mead") were assigned by

CID Homicide Lieutenant Deena Thoemmes to further investigate an

Unattended Death type case which occurred on January 12, 2022,

was reclassified to a Murder in the Second Degree type case

documented under HPD report number 22-017454;

Affiant ascertained the following facts, circumstances, and

information to the best of his belief and knowledge, after

reviewing the reports and statements relevant to this case:

1. On January 12, 2022, at about 6:12 p.m., L.T. was texting
with her son, Jon Tokuhara (hereinafter '"Tokuhara")

regarding him picking up dinner at her residence after he
had finished work. Tokuhara is an acupuncturist and is the
owner and operator of Tokuhara Acupuncture and Healthcare

located at 94-310 Waipahu Depot Street, Waipahu, HI 96797.
At 6:12 p.m., Tokuhara sent his last text message to L.T.
Tokuhara did not come to L.T.'s residence after their text

message conversation to pick up dinner as they had
arranged.
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2. On January 13, 2022, at about 8:00 a.m., L.T. went to
Tokuhara Acupuncture and Healthcare to check on Tokuhara
and see if he wanted the dinner that he did not pick up the
previous day. L.T. observed that Tokuhara's white Toyota
Tacoma was parked in his parking stall fronting the
business. L.T. accessed the business via the backdoor

which is located in the parking lot area. The back door

was closed, but unlocked when she first went in. There is

a front door to the business which is accessed on Waipahu

Depot Street, however this entrance is not used and the
gate is secured with a bicycle lock. The front entrance
has not been used for at least six (6) months. Upon

entering the business, L.T. observed Tokuhara lying on the
floor of his office, with a pool of blood by his head.
Tokuhara appeared to be unresponsive and L.T. exited the
building to get assistance and call 911.

3. On January 13, 2022, at about 8:11 a.m.. Officer John
Mintern (hereinafter ^^Officer Mintern") arrived on scene.

Emergency Medical Services were already on scene and
related to Officer Mintern that Tokuhara was deceased.

Tokuhara was pronounced dead by Dr. Michael Dung on January
13, 2021, at 12:07 p.m.

4. Upon making checks of the scene. Officer Mintern observed

what appeared to be a spent .22 caliber bullet casing on
the ground near Tokuhara's head. Officer Mintern then

initiated an Unattended Death type case.

5. Your affiant and Detective Mead were assigned to

investigate this case documented under HPD Report Number

22-017454 and responded to the scene along with personnel
from the HPD Scientific Investigation Section (^^SIS") and

the City and County of Honolulu Office of the Medical
Examiner.

6. Upon your affiant's arrival at the scene, further checks
were made in the office area and two additional spent .22
caliber bullet casings were located on the ground. One of

the casing was found under Tokuhara's person and the other
was located behind Tokuhara's refrigerator. All three

bullet casings were recovered into evidence and submitted
for analysis and identification. The three bullet casings
were later analyzed by Criminalist Cindee Lorenzo
(hereinafter ^^Criminalist Lorenzo") . Criminalist Lorenzo is

assigned to analyze and identify firearms and ammunition in
the Firearms and Ammunition unit of the Scientific
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Investigative Section at HPD. She has been a Criminalist in
that unit for 21 years. On January 31, 2022, Criminalist
Lorenzo identified all three bullet casings as .22 Long or
.22 Long Rifle discharged cartridge cases. Criminalist
Lorenzo noted that .22 Long or .22 Long Rifle cartridges
can be fired from pistols, revolvers, and rifles.
Criminalist Lorenzo was unable to distinguish between .22
Long and .22 Long Rifle cartridges because both have the
same dimensions.

Two cellular phones, which belonged to Tokuhara, were also
located on the desk in the office. The two cellular phones

were recovered as evidence. A digital forensic examination

was conducted on both phones. It was determined that one of

the recovered cellular phones was a phone that was not in
service and needed WlFl to be operable. Through interviews
conducted by your affiant and Detective Mead, it was
determined that the WlFl-only phone was used to play the

application Pokemon Go. That phone mirrored certain data on

his other personal cellular phone and contained much of

same information as the personal cellular phone. The
examination on the other personal phone, which does have

service, revealed that Tokuhara's cellular phone was last
unlocked on January 12, 2022, at 6:18 p.m. After 6:18
p.m., there is no activity that is initiated by Tokuhara's

cellular phone.

On January 14, 2022, at about 10:00 a.m.. Doctor Jon Gates

(hereinafter "Dr. Gates") conducted an autopsy on Tokuhara.

Based on the autopsy examination and based on available
information. Dr. Gates concluded that the cause of death

was a gunshot to the head and the manner of death is

homicide.

Video surveillance was recovered from various business

located near the scene. At the time of recovery, checks of

the video surveillance time stamp are done in comparison to
the real time. The time difference is then notated by

officer doing the recovery of the video surveillance.
Officer William Oku 111 (hereinafter "Officer Oku")

examined the multiple video surveillance footage recovered

from neighboring businesses. Officer Oku discovered that

some video surveillance footage include timestamps that do

not correspond to the actual time. In an effort to
consolidate a timeline of events, he reviewed each

recovered video surveillance footage and determined the
actual times for each video by adjusting for the time
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difference that was noted during the recovery of video
surveillance at each location. The video surveillance

depicts the following events on January 12, 2022:

•  At about 5:57 p.m., a white, four-door Chevrolet

Silverado pickup (hereinafter ^^Silverado") is seen
turning north onto Waipahu Depot Street from
Farrington Highway.

•  As the Silverado drives past the businesses on Waipahu

Depot Street, the front license plate of the vehicle
is visible. A still photograph taken from the video

surveillance show that the first three characters in

the license plate appear to letters and the last three
characters in the license plate appear to be numerals.

Based on the images, it was determined that the

license plate was a State of Hawai^i license plate
that begins with three letters and ends in three

numerals.

•  At about 5:57:34 p.m., the Silverado turns east onto

Hikimoe Street.

•  At about 5:57:38 p.m., the Silverado turns north onto

Kahuailani Street.

•  At about 5:58:10 p.m., the Silverado continues on
Kahuailani Street and passes the intersection with

Puamano Street. The Silverado then drives out of view

of the camera.

•  At about 6:10 p.m. a person is visible walking west on
Kahuailani Street near the intersection with Puamano

Place. The person is wearing dark colored clothing, a
light colored hat, and carrying what appears to be a
large brown paper shopping bag with handles.

•  At about 6:11:40 p.m., the person continues west and
then south as Kahuailani Street curves towards Hikimoe

Street.

•  At about 6:12:50 p.m., the person is seen walking near
the intersection of Kahuailani Street and Hikimoe

Street where he then begins walking west on Hikimoe

Street.

•  At about 6:13:37 p.m., the person walks to the
intersection of Hikimoe Street and Waipahu Depot

Street.

•  At about 6:14:04 p.m., the person crosses Waipahu
Depot Street near the front door of Tokuhara
Acupuncture and Healthcare.
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At about 6:14:55 p.m., the person then begins walking
south on Waipahu Depot Street to the end of the

building. This surveillance camera has a more

detailed view of the person due to his close proximity

to the camera. The person is wearing a light colored

bucket style hat, dark colored sunglasses, a light
colored head covering and scarf, a dark colored jacket
over a light colored shirt, dark colored pants, shoes,
and a shopping bag with handles.

At about 6:14:59 p.m., the person walks around the

south end of the building and into the parking lot
area.

At about 6:15:35 p.m., the person walks to an area of
the parking lot where Tokuhara's vehicle and the door
to his business are visible.

At about 6:16:03 p.m., the person enters the entrance

to Tokuhara Acupuncture and Healthcare.

At about 6:16:51 p.m., the person exits Tokuhara

Acupuncture and Healthcare. Based on the video

surveillance, the suspect was inside Tokuhara's office
for no longer than forty-eight seconds.

At about 6:17:22 p.m., the person walks back around

the south end of the building and crosses Waipahu
Depot Street. The person is seen still carrying the
large brown paper shopping bag with handles.

As the person is crossing Waipahu Depot Street, his
hat falls off his head, and is left behind by the

person. The hat is left in the roadway for
approximately ten (10) minutes until it is picked up
by an unknown person pedestrian, later identified as
V.T.

At about 6:17:52 p.m., the person walks east on
Hikimoe Street and crosses the street.

At about 6:18:18 p.m. the person is walking north on
Kahuailani Street towards the area of the street where

it begins to curve to the east.

At about 6:20:05 p.m., the person is walking east on
Kahuailani Street near the intersection of Puamano

Street. The person then goes out of camera view. This
was the same direction as the Silverado when it first

drove by.

At about 6:21:30 p.m., the Silverado is visible
driving west on Kahuailani Street. The Silverado then
turns north onto Puamano Street and approaches Waipahu
Street.
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•  At about 6:22:00 p.m., the Silverado is visible

driving east on Waipahu Street. The license plate of

the Silverado is not visible and there do not appear
to be any distinguishing marks on the Silverado.

There are no items visible in the bed of the

Silverado.

•  Video footage of the entrance/exit of Tokuhara's

business does not show any other person entering or
exiting from when the suspect exits until Tokuhara's

mother arrives the following morning at 8:00 a.m.

10. Based on the foregoing observations, coupled with

Tokuhara's last text at 6:12 p.m. to his mother, we believe

the suspect who shot and killed Tokuhara was the person
seen in the video surveillance and driving off in the

Silverado with a front license plate beginning with letters
and ending in numerals.

11. On January 26, 2022, your affiant and Detective Mead

met with Servco Auto sales specialist M.G. at the Waipahu

Servco Auto car dealership. M.G. has .worked in sales at

Servco Waipahu Auto since 1997 and is intimately familiar
with Chevrolets as one of the brands of vehicles that M.G.

sells at Servco Waipahu Auto are Chevrolets. M.G. was
shown still photographs of the Silverado taken from the
video surveillance in the Waipahu area. M.G. related that

based on the body type of the vehicle as well as other
features, the vehicles in the still photographs is a 2014,
2015, or 2016 model Chevrolet Silverado basic crew cab

standard bed work truck.

12. Your affiant and Detective Mead went through police

database and the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration database to determine the registered owners

of all Chevrolet Silverado models from the years 2014
through 2016. With the help of the HPD Strategic
Enforcement Detail, we were able to determine that there

are fifty-three (53) Chevrolet Silverado models from the
years 2014 through 2016 registered in the State of Hawai^i
with license plates that begin with letters and end in
numerals. The HPD Strategic Enforcement Detail then called
up fifty-two (52) of the fifty-three (53) registered
owners. Some belonged to University of Hawai^i, others
belonged to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.
Based on photographs, seeing the vehicles in person, or
their location, we were able to exclude fifty-two (52) of

the fifty-three (53) Chevrolet Silverados as the suspect
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vehicle. The registered owner of the only Chevrolet
Silverado we were unable to exclude is Eric H. Thompson
(hereinafter ^^Thompson") .

13. On January 22, 2022, V.T. was located in the area of
the Hawaii Plantation Village in Waipahu. V.T. was shown a
still photograph of him with the hat that the person was
wearing when he crossed Waipahu Depot Street. V.T.
identified himself in the still photograph and related that
he had observed the hat in the middle of the street and

picked it up because it did not seem to belong to anyone.
V.T. then put the hat on and walked back to his campsite at

the Hawaii Plantation Village. V.T. then put the hat in

his campsite and did not wear it again. V.T. related that
no one else besides him had handled or worn the hat from

the time that he had found it in the street on January 12,
2022 until the time that it was recovered by police on

January 22, 2022. The hat was recovered as evidence and
processed by SIS. After processing the hat, SIS found
fibers and a hair in the hat which can be analyzed and
compared to any samples recovered during this

investigation.

14. On January 13, 2022, at about 8:04 p.m., your affiant
and Detective Mead conducted a recorded interview with

K.O., a patient of Tokuhara and last patient of the day on

January 12, 2022. K.O. has been a patient of Tokuhara since
2016 and has been seeing him on a regular basis for
acupuncture, scheduling weekly appointments with K.O every
Wednesday from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. On January 12, 2022,
just before 3:30 p.m., K.O arrived at Tokuhara's office for
her scheduled appointment. K.O. then received her

acupuncture treatment from 3:30 p.m. to about 5:30 p.m.
After completing her appointment, K.O. left Tokuhara's

office and went to her vehicle, which was parked right
outside the office. K.O. did not observe anything out of

the ordinary during her appointment or in the parking lot
area when she was leaving. Tokuhara did not appear to act

out of the ordinary when he treated her.

15. We learned from K.O. that Joyce Thompson (hereinafter

Joyce") is married to Thompson. In her interviews, K.O.

provided information as to Tokuhara's relationship with

Joyce. K.O. is a teacher and taught both Joyce and her

husband, Thompson, when they were high school students at

Kalani High School. Joyce and Thompson began a relationship
in high school that turned into their marriage. K.O.
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introduced Joyce to Tokuhara in 2019 for acupuncture

because Joyce was suffering from back pain and was also

looking for treatment to help with fertility. In a

conversation she had with Joyce on August 11, 2021, Joyce

revealed that she recently had an affair, but did not

initially say with whom she had the affair, and that her

husband, Thompson, knew about the affair.

16. Your affiant and Detective Mead investigated

Tokuhara's phone to learn more of his relationship with

Joyce and any material relevant to his death. Most recent

messages and phone calls on Tokuhara's cellular phone were

with his current girlfriend. Located in Tokuhara's

Instagram direct messages, however, were a conversation

between him and Joyce with the user name "01ittesqueezeme."

Their direct message conversation that we could view

spanned the time period from May 14, 2021 to July 23, 2021.

17. Detective Mead reviewed the content of the direct

messages between Tokuhara and Joyce. During the course of

their direct messages, Tokuhara and Joyce spoke at length

of their intimate relationship. They both spoke of Joyce

being married and express fear of her husband, Thompson,

discovering their relationship. There are also several

explicit, nude videos and photographs of Joyce and Tokuhara

in their direct message conversation.

18. Tokuhara appeared to want a long term relationship
with Joyce and not just an affair. Joyce related to
Tokuhara that she was not willing to leave her husband, but

does care for Tokuhara and wanted to continue their

relationship.

19. In July of 2021, Tokuhara and Joyce had a conversation
regarding Thompson finding out about their intimate
relationship. Joyce told Tokuhara that they have to end
their relationship and that he cannot contact her anymore.
Tokuhara asked if he can keep in contact with Joyce through

her siblings. Joyce related that they should not have any

contact. The last Instagram message was sent on July 23,
2021.

20. The next contact between Tokuhara and Joyce is a
missed facetime call from Joyce to Tokuhara on August 22,
2021. No further communication was located in Tokuhara's
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cellular phone, however not all deleted calls and

conversations were visible on Tokuhara's cellular phone.

21. Checks via police database indicate that there is a
Joyce and Eric Thompson that reside at 4901 Kalanianaole

Highway. Thompson is a 34 year old male with a birth year
of 1987. His information on his Hawaii Drivers License

indicates that he is 5'8" and 160 pounds. Thompson has

twelve registered firearms in the State of Hawaii.
Thompson is also the registered owner of a white 2014

Chevrolet Silverado bearing Hawaii license plates TFW 289.

22. On January 20, 2022, HPD officers conducted

surveillance of 4901 Kalanianaole Highway and observed

Thompson's Silverado bearing Hawaii license plates TFW 289
in the driveway of his residence. In the bed of the

Silverado was a silver cross box which is commonly used to

store tools. The video surveillance used to determine the

suspect vehicle did not show the suspect Silverado with a
silver cross box in the bed of the truck.

23. Officers recovered additional surveillance video

footage from Thompson's neighbor. The footage is from a
camera that overlooks the street Thompson lives on and part
of his driveway.

24. Officer Oku also examined the footage and in an effort

to consolidate a timeline of events, he reviewed the

recovered video surveillance footage from Thompson's
neighbor and determined the actual times for that video by
being adjusting for the time difference that was noted
during the recovery of video surveillance. The video
surveillance depicts the following events on January 12,
2022:

•  At about 5:20 p.m., a white Chevrolet Silverado, is
visible emerging from Thompson's driveway and turns
onto the lane shared by the residences. The Chevrolet
Silverado then drives towards Kalanianaole Highway.
There are no distinguishing marks or items visible in
the bed of the truck.

•  At about 6:47 p.m., a white Chevrolet Silverado,
returns and drives onto the lane shared by Thompson

and his neighbor from the direction of Kalanianaole
Highway. The Chevrolet Silverado then drives into
Thompson's driveway. There are no distinguishing
marks or items visible in the bed of the truck.
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•  At about 7:34 p.m., what appears to be the glow of a

fire is visible on northwest corner of the property
located at 4901 Kalanianaole Highway.

•  At about 7:39 p.m., the glow is no longer visible.

•  At about 9:53 p.m., the same white Chevrolet Silverado

emerges from Thompson's driveway and turns onto the
lane shared by the residences. The Chevrolet
Silverado then drives towards Kalanianaole Highway.
The Chevrolet Silverado now has a cross box in the bed

of the truck.

•  At about 10:43 p.m., the white Chevrolet Silverado

drives onto the lane shared by the residences from the
direction of Kalanianaole Highway. The Chevrolet

Silverado then drives into Thompson's driveway. There
is still a cross box in the bed of the Chevrolet

Silverado.

25. Based on personal experience and checks on Google Maps
show that on January 12, 2022, it would take a vehicle
between 35-55 minutes to reach the area of Kahuailani

Street from 4901 Kalanianaole Highway if they departed at
5:20 p.m. The Chevrolet Silverado is first seen on video

surveillance in the Waipahu area at 5:57 p.m., which is 37
minutes after the Chevrolet Silverado is seen leaving the
driveway of 4901 Kalanianaole Highway.

26. Based on personal experience and checks on Google Maps
show that on January 12, 2022, it would take a vehicle
between 26-40 minutes to reach 4901 Kalanianaole Highway
from the area of Kahuailani Street if they departed at 6:22
p.m. The Chevrolet Silverado is seen on video surveillance
at 4901 Kalanianaole Highway at 6:48 p.m., which is 26
minutes after the Chevrolet Silverado is last seen in the

Waipahu area on Mokuola Street.

27. On January 31, 2022, your affiant prepared a search

warrant to search the premises of 4901 Kalanianaole
Highway, the 2014 Chevrolet Silverado bearing State of
Hawaii license plate TFW289 registered to Thompson, and the
person of Eric Thompson.

28. The search warrant allowed for the search for

physical, transfer, or trace evidence, firearms, firearms
components, ammunition, ammunition clips or magazines, a
biological sample from Thompson, video surveillance systems
and all electronic devices capable of remotely accessing
the video surveillance.
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29. On January 31, 2022, the search warrant was reviewed

and approved by the Honorable Judge James Kawashima of the

District Court of the First Circuit. This search warrant

was filed as S.W. 2022-035.

30. On February 1, 2022, at about 7:30 p.m., S.W. 2022-035

was served to Thompson in the parking lot of 820 West Hind
Drive. A biological sample was taken from Thompson and his
cellular phone was recovered as evidence. Thompson's

vehicle bearing State of Hawaii license plate TFW289 was
recovered as evidence and towed to the Main Police Station.

31. On February 1, 2022, at about 7:35 p.m., S.W. 2022-035

was executed at 4901 Kalanianaole Highway. Among the items
recovered were the twelve (12) firearms registered to

Thompson. Two (2) additional firearms were recovered from
the residence that are not registered in the State of

Hawaii.

32. On February 4, 2022, Detective Mead submitted a

request to have the hat recovered from V.T. analyzed for
possible DNA evidence.

33. On February 10, 2022, HPD Criminalist Michelle Amorin
(hereinafter ^^Criminalist Amorin") completed a report
regarding the analysis of the hat recovered from V.T. The

report indicated that following:

•  From the sample taken from the interior side of the
crown of the hat, Thompson cannot be excluded as a

possible contributor to the DNA mixture. Using the
most conservative frequency estimate calculated,

approximately 131,200 unrelated individuals would have
to be evaluated before expecting to find an individual

that would have a DNA profile that cannot be excluded

as a possible contributor to the mixed DNA profile from
this item of evidence.

•  From the sample taken from the interior top of the
crown of the hat, Thompson cannot be excluded as a

possible contributor to the DNA mixture. Using the
most conservative frequency estimate calculated,
approximately 224,800 unrelated individuals would have
to be evaluated before expecting to find an individual
that would have a DNA profile that cannot be excluded

as a possible contributor to the mixed DNA profile from
this item of evidence.
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34. All of this occurred within the City and County of
Honolulu, State of Hawaii;

WHEREFORE, your affiant respectfully prays that based upon

the facts and circumstances contained in this affidavit, a

warrant of arrest be issued for the arrest of Eric Thompson for

the charges of Murder in the Second Degree and of Carrying or

Use of Firearm in the Commission of a Separate Felony; that said

Eric Thompson be brought forthwith before this Judge or detained

subject to the order of this Court or any other court in which

the offense to which the said Eric Thompson is triable for

violation of Section 707-701.5 and 706-656 and Section 134-21,

of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Detective Blake Davidson

HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENT

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this day of February, 2022

at a.m./i(T^.

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT

STATE OF HAWAII

TRAaS.FUKUUudg8
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